

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

WENDELL F. GILLEY, an individual
and as a class representative, *et al.*

Petitioners,

MONSANTO COMPANY, INC.,
a corporation, *et al.*,

Respondents

*On Petition For Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELISA SMITH RIVES
*Counsel of Record for
Petitioners*

ELISA S. RIVES LLC
P. O. BOX 920
GUNTERSVILLE, AL 35960
(256) 582-3559
esrives@esrivesllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING PETITION.....	9
I. LACK OF INTELLIGIBLE GUIDELINES.....	9
A. No Remand, No Remedy, No Recourse.....	9
B. Split In The Circuits On Availability Of Cause Of Action Under 29 U.S.C. 1132(a) (2) And 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) When Beneficiaries Of Trust Are	

Denied Full Benefits.....	10
C. Split In The Circuits On Proper Standard Of Review For Claims Of Breach Of Fiduciary Duty And Violation Of ERISA.....	11
D. Federal Courts Have Authority, But Do They Have A Duty To Prevent “Irreparable Harm” In Equity?.....	12
E. Complaint In Equity, Answer In Equity, Striking Of Jury Demand Based On Equity, Stipulation To Entitlement To Equity, Denial Of Equitable Relief On Appeal.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX.....	1a
APPENDIX <i>GILLEY</i>	1a-63a
APPENDIX <i>HEPTINSTALL</i>	64a-83a

TABLE OF APPENDICES

<i>Gilley Action CV 04-0562</i>	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A— Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Dated July 21, 2011.....	1a
APPENDIX B— Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Dated May 31, 2011.....	3a
APPENDIX C—Order Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Alabama Middle Division Dated April 15, 2010.....	8a
APPENDIX D— Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Dated April 6, 2009.....	11a
APPENDIX E— Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Dated February 3, 2009.....	13a
APPENDIX F—Memorandum Opinion Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Alabama Middle Division Dated June 12, 2008.....	15a
APPENDIX G— Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Dated August 20, 2007.....	26a

APPENDIX H— Order Of The United States Court
Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Dated June
28, 2007.....28a

APPENDIX I—Order Of The United States District
Court For The Northern District Of Alabama
Middle Division Dated January 26,
2006.....50a

APPENDIX J— Excerpts From Hearing Held In
The United States District Court Northern District
of Alabama Middle Division Held August 1, 2005
Filed October 13, 2005.....52a

Heptinstall Action CV 06-01564* *Page
Appeal No. 09-12665

APPENDIX K—Order Of The United States Court
Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Dated
September 13th, 2011.....64a

APPENDIX L—Order Of The United States Court
Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit Dated March
5, 2010.....66a

APPENDIX M— Memorandum Opinion And Order
Of The United States District Court For The
Northern District Of Alabama Middle Division
Dated May 15, 2009.....69a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTION	<i>Page</i>
U.S. CONST. AMEND. I.....	2, 13
U.S. CONST. AMEND. V.....	3, 13
CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. et al. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	9
<i>Battoni v. IBEW Local Union No 102 Empl. Pension Plan</i> , 594 F.3d 230 (3rd Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Brown v. Fletcher</i> , 235 U.S. 589 (1915).....	13
<i>Calhoon v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 400 F.3d 593 (8th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Caperton et al. v. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2252, 2267; 173 L. Ed. 2d 1208 (2009).....	fn 4, fn 5
<i>Cavender v. Cavender</i> , 114 U.S. 464 (1885).....	6, 14
<i>Cigna v. Amara</i> 563 U.S. _____, 131 S. Ct. 2900 (2011)	11, 12, 13

<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel Commissioner of Social Security, et al.</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	fn 5
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	fn 4
<i>Gilley v. Monsanto Company, Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 848 (11th Cir. 2007) <i>cert. denied</i> , 2008 U.S. LEXIS 1054,*; 128 S. Ct. 1086; 169 L. Ed. 2d 810; 76 U.S.L.W. 3372 (January 14, 2008) (No. 07-643).....	1, 6
<i>Gilley et al. v. Monsanto Company et al.</i> , 309 Fed. Appx. 362; 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 2073 (February 3, 2009)(<i>Gilley II</i>) <i>cert. denied</i> 130 S. Ct. 137 (U.S. October 9, 2009) <i>reh'g</i> <i>denied Gilley v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. LEXIS 8435 (U.S. Nov. 30, 2009).....	6
<i>Gore v. El Paso Energy Corp. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 477 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2007)....	8
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Company v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2001).....	5
<i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc. et al.</i> , 573 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Heptinstall et al. v. Monsanto Company, Inc. et al.</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 4890 (May 5, 2010).....	8

<i>Hunter v. Caliber System</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>In re: Schering Plough Corp ERISA Litigation</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3rd Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>In re: Solutia Inc. et al.</i> Case No. 03-17949 (PCB).....	fn 1
<i>In re: Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits ERISA Litig. v. Unisys Corp.</i> ,, 579 F.3d 220 (3rd Cir. 2009) <i>cert denied</i> 2010 U.S. LEXIS 1208 (Feb. 22, 2010).....	11
<i>Larocca v. Borden, Inc.</i> 276 F.3d 22, 26 (1st Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Parke v. First Reliance Standard Life Insur. Co.</i> , 368 F.3d 999, 1006 (8th Cir.2004).....	12
<i>Pell v. E. I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 292 (3rd 2008).....	11
<i>Perego v. Dodge</i> , 163 U.S. 160 (1896).....	14
<i>Poore v. Simpson Paper, Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. May 2009).....	11
<i>Princess Lida Of Thurn and Taxis et al. v. Thompson et al., Trustees</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939).....	7, 14
<i>Prudential Insur. Co. of America v. National Park</i>	

<i>Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Metropolitan Life Insur. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105, 111 (2008).....	8
<i>Schreiber v. Philips Display Comp. Co.</i> , 580 F.3d 355 (6th Cir.).....	11
<i>Schwartz v. Gregori</i> , 45 F.3d 1017, 1021 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 116 S. Ct. 77 (1995).....	12
<i>Simpson v. Ernst & Young</i> , 100 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Small v. Chao</i> , 398 F.3d 894, 897 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Solis v. Current Dev. Corp.</i> , 557 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>The Society For The Propagation Of The Gospel In Foreign Parts v. The Town of New-Haven</i> , 21 U.S. 464 (1823).....	14
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	9
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....	14
<i>Twist et al. v. Prairie Oil & Gas Company</i> , 274 U.S. 684 (1927).....	13
<i>Vaughn v. Bay Envir. Mgt., Inc.</i> ,	

567 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Wheeler v. Smith</i> , 50 U.S. 55 (1850).....	14
UNITED STATES CODE	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1051.....	fn 2
29 U.S.C. § 1052.....	fn 2
29 U.S.C. § 1053.....	fn 2
29 U.S.C. § 1054.....	fn 2
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	fn 3, 12, fn 5
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) and (a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(h).....	fn 3
CODE FEDERAL REGULATIONS	Page
29 C.F.R. §§ 2530.200b-3(a), (b) & (c).....	5
SECONDARY SOURCES CITED	Page
The Federalist No. 10, p. 59 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (J. Madison).....	fn 4
Frank, <i>Disqualification of Judges</i> , 56 YALE L. J. 605, 611–612 (1947).....	fn 4
